February 5, 2026
APPROVED 2/19/2026

The Bloomfield City Council met in regular session at 6:00 pm at the Bloomfield Public Library
with the following members present.

Mayor Chris Miller

Council Jake Bohi, Earl Howard, Josh Husted, Shawn Scott
City Administrator ~ Tomi Jo Day

DPW Rusty Sands

City Clerk Kyle McClure

Police Chief Chase Johnson

Assistant Fire Chief Brian Thomas

Mayor Miller called the meeting to order and welcomed those present.
Everyone stood and recited the Pledge of Allegiance.

Motion by Bohi, second by Husted to approve the agenda.
AYE: Husted, Bohi, Scott, Howard NAY: None Motion carried.

UPDATES

Police
e Having CPR and AED training next week.
e Hazmat training next month.

e Update given on calls for the department.
e Update on annual Fit Tests and Physicals.
e Brian and Danny attended an Incident Command class.
e Full scale drill in April.
Main Street
e Seminar on using Al was a success.

Motion by Howard, second by Husted to approve Consent Agenda.
AYE: Husted, Bohi, Scott, Howard NAY: None Motion carried.

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SUPPLIES $1,175.99
BELL'S GRAVE SERVICE GRAVE OPENING $750.00
ABBY YEARLING POSTCARDS $125.00
BLOOMFIELD MAIN STREET 2026 GRANT $5,000.00
DC HARDWARE LLC SUPPLIES $223.32
CENTRAL PUMP & MOTOR LLC ANNUAL MAINT. $2,995.00
CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY FIRST AID $190.89
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD PAYROLL $175.00
S & G HARVIEUX INC DRUG SCREENS $440.00
MRS. PAUL CLARK HANGAR DEPOSIT $50.00
CITIZENS MUTUAL TELEPHONE COMMUNICATIONS $1,445.19

NUTRIEN AG SOLUTIONS, INC.

AG LIME

$33.00



MARK DANLEY

DAVIS COUNTY TIRE INC.
ELLIOTT OIL
FLETCHER-REINHARDT CO.
GALLS, LLC

GREAT LAKES SALT COMPANY
HAMILTON PRODUCE CO.

HARRISON MORELAND & WEBBER PC

HORN'S SALES & SERVICE
HYDROFIT

IOWA TREASURER STATE
IOWA ONE CALL

J'S AUTO

J'S ONE STOP

MICROBAC LABORATORIES INC.
KIRBY WRECKER SERVICE LLC
WILNAT INC.

LICK CREEK ENTERPRISES LLC
MARTIN'S FLAG CO., INC
MENARDS

MID-STATES ORGANIZED CRIME
MIDWEST BREATHING AIR LLC
NEAPOLITAN LABS LLC

PITNEY BOWES

DEBRA SANER

PITNEY BOWES BANK INC.
RACOM CORPORATION
RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER
RUSTY SANDS

SIGOURNEY TRACTOR & IMPLEMENT

SNYDER PARADISE MARKET LLC

SOUTHERN IOWA ELECTRIC COOP

CHARLES ANTHONY SPARGUR
STAPLES

D C SUCCESS BANK

T-MOBILE

BRIAN THOMAS

TK CONCRETE INC.
TREASURER, ST OF |A-PAYROLL
UNIFIED

US CELLULAR

USABLUEBOOK

CONTRACT WORK
WATER PUMP
FUEL

POLE MARKER

PD VESTS
TREATED SALT
SUPPLIES
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
ANTIFREEZE

FIT TESTS

TAXES

LOCATES

PARTS

FUEL

TESTS

TOWING
SUPPLIES

CREDIT

FLAGS

SUPPLIES
MEMBERSHIP
CONTRACT WORK
WEBSITE
POSTAGE
JANITORIAL
POSTAGE
SUPPLIES

WATER

TIRES

PARTS

SUPPLIES
PURCHASED POWER
SERVICES
SUPPLIES

TAXES

INTERNET
TRAINING
CONTRACT WORK
TAXES

SUPPLIES
COMMUNICATIONS
SUPPLIES

$4,050.00
$1,109.88
$40.00
$372.00
$8,243.92
$6,342.59
$60.78
$986.69
$540.00
$315.00
$21,266.48
$146.30
$266.37
$1,488.22
$1,199.25
$250.00
$12,326.30
-$1,380.00
$1,587.00
$641.65
$100.00
$716.81
$100.00
$166.59
$600.00
$600.00
$207.80
$20,073.90
$150.00
$53.20
$65.00
$161,134.89
$3,166.67
$150.05
$15,567.49
$112.26
$67.20
$116,425.61
$1,565.83
$5,205.39
$357.29
$382.78



WINGER CONTRACTING COMPANY SUPPLIES $3,455.00
Accounts Payable Total 5$402,879.58
Payroll Checks

GENERAL $22,892.84
ROAD USE TAX $4,524.24
WATER $6,406.20
SEWER $6,202.42
ELECTRIC $6,611.08
GAS $6,777.91
Total Payroll Paid 553,414.69
REPORT TOTAL $456,294.27
Fund Name

001 GENERAL $56,157.84
110 ROAD USE TAX $11,455.29
112 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS $165.00
329 COURTHOUSE SQUARE $14,910.03
339 AIRPORT GRANT $101,515.58
600 WATER $34,384.13
610 SEWER $19,194.64
630 ELECTRIC $188,939.31
640 GAS $29,572.45

Discussion on changing the Noise Ordinance was tabled until 2/19/2026.
Discussion on establishing a Flag Ordinance was tabled until 2/19/2026

Motion by Bohi, second by Howard to award CY26 Hotel/Motel Fund Disbursement as follows:
Tourism: Pottorff Standard Station $1,650; DC Tourism/Welcome Center $5,000; Bloomfield
Main Street $3,400; DC Historical Society $2,450.

Economic Development: Bloomfield Main Street $4,000; DC Ag Society (Marketing) $4,250;
DC Ag Society (Picnic Tables) $4,250.

Recreation: Bloomfield Main Street $1,000; DC Little League $8,000; Mutchler Center $5,000.
AYE: Howard, Husted, Bohi, Scott NAY: None Motion carried.

Motion by Husted, second by Bohi to award FY27 Community Development Funds as follows:
Main Street $50,000; Mutchler Center $20,000; Historical Society $1,500; Senior Center $2,500;
DC Tourism $1,500; DC Development Corp $15,000; Historic Preservation $9,500; Pathfinders
Day Care $8,500.

AYE: Bohi, Husted, Scott, Howard NAY: None Motion carried.

Motion by Husted, second by Bohi to approve Pay Estimate #2 to TK Concrete in the amount of
$14,910.03 for completed work on Walnut St.
AYE: Howard, Bohi, Husted, Scott NAY: None Motion carried.



Motion by Bohi, second by Husted to approve Pay Estimate #3 to TK Concrete in the amount of
$101,515.58 for completed work at the Airport.
AYE: Howard, Husted, Bohi, Scott NAY: None Motion carried.

Motion by Bohi, second by Howard to approve invoice in the amount of $8,243.92 to Galls for
police vests.
AYE: Howard, Husted, Scott, Bohi NAY: None Motion carried.

Motion by Bohi, second by Howard to approve purchase of 5 tasers from Axon Enterprise with
a 5 year contract for FY27.
AYE: Husted, Scott, Howard, Bohi NAY: None Motion carried.

Motion by Scott, second by Husted to approve Class E Retail Alcohol License for Bloomfield
BP.
AYE: Scott, Howard, Bohi, Husted NAY: None Motion carried.

Motion by Bohi, second by Husted to approve Class B Retail Alcohol License for Family Dollar.
AYE: Bohi, Husted, Scott NAY: Howard Motion carried.

Motion by Bohi, second by Scott to move forward with engineering on Substation Repairs.
AYE: Bohi, Scott, Howard, Husted NAY: None Motion carried.

Motion by Howard, second by Husted to approve Resolution authorizing FY26 Annual
Transfers.
AYE: Bohi, Scott, Howard, Husted NAY: None Motion carried.

Motion by Bohi, second by Scott to accept resignation of current Fire Chief, Daniel Oliver.
AYE: Howard, Husted, Scott, Bohi NAY: None Motion carried.

Motion by Howard, second by Bohi to approve Resolution appointing Jeff McClure as Fire
Chief.
AYE: Howard, Husted, Scott, Bohi NAY: None Motion carried.

Motion by Howard, second by Bohi to authorize Mayor to sign HPC Annual Report.
AYE: Howard, Scott, Bohi, Husted NAY: None Motion carried.

Motion by Bohi, second by Scott to approve up to $95,000 for new dump truck. (revised from
$65,000 for used)
AYE: Scott, Howard, Husted, Bohi NAY: None Motion carried.

Public Comments
e Rachel Snow commented that she was out of the country for the fit test, but that she
would like to get it done so that she can resume her training. She also stated that they like
Danny, and will support him.
e Rachel reported that they held meetings with the trustees and said that the trustees would
like more input into naming the Fire Chief.



REPORTS
City Administrator
e Budget is ready to submit, so if there are any last minute requests, they need to be
requested within the next week.
Director of Public Works
e C(Clayton Energy informed us that the gas prices will be higher than usual due to the
weather and higher demand. We do have some in reserve, so that will help some.
Council Updates
e None
Mayor Updates
e None

Motion by Bohi, second by Scott close public meeting at 7:12 pm.
AYE: Bohi, Husted, Scott, Howard NAY: None Motion carried.

Motion by Howard, second by Bohi to re-open public meeting at 8:32 pm.
AYE: Bohi, Scott, Howard, Husted NAY: None Motion carried.

Motion by Bohi, second by Howard to increase City Administrator’s salary 5% on July 1, 2026
5% on January 1, 2027.
AYE: Howard, Scott, Bohi, Husted NAY: None Motion carried.

Motion by Howard, second by Bohi to adjourn at 8:43 pm.
AYE: Howard, Scott, Bohi, Husted NAY: None Motion carried.

Chris Miller, Mayor :

Attest:

/ﬂ/m// % %/%

Kyle lure City Clerk




