

**February 5, 2026**

APPROVED 2/19/2026

The Bloomfield City Council met in regular session at 6:00 pm at the Bloomfield Public Library with the following members present.

Mayor Chris Miller  
Council Jake Bohi, Earl Howard, Josh Husted, Shawn Scott  
City Administrator Tomi Jo Day  
DPW Rusty Sands  
City Clerk Kyle McClure  
Police Chief Chase Johnson  
Assistant Fire Chief Brian Thomas

Mayor Miller called the meeting to order and welcomed those present. Everyone stood and recited the Pledge of Allegiance.

Motion by Bohi, second by Husted to approve the agenda.  
AYE: Husted, Bohi, Scott, Howard NAY: None Motion carried.

## UPDATES

### Police

- Having CPR and AED training next week.
- Hazmat training next month.

### Fire

- Update given on calls for the department.
- Update on annual Fit Tests and Physicals.
- Brian and Danny attended an Incident Command class.
- Full scale drill in April.

### Main Street

- Seminar on using AI was a success.

Motion by Howard, second by Husted to approve Consent Agenda.  
AYE: Husted, Bohi, Scott, Howard NAY: None Motion carried.

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES	SUPPLIES	\$1,175.99
BELL'S GRAVE SERVICE	GRAVE OPENING	\$750.00
ABBY YEARLING	POSTCARDS	\$125.00
BLOOMFIELD MAIN STREET	2026 GRANT	\$5,000.00
DC HARDWARE LLC	SUPPLIES	\$223.32
CENTRAL PUMP & MOTOR LLC	ANNUAL MAINT.	\$2,995.00
CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY	FIRST AID	\$190.89
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD	PAYROLL	\$175.00
S & G HARVIEUX INC	DRUG SCREENS	\$440.00
MRS. PAUL CLARK	HANGAR DEPOSIT	\$50.00
CITIZENS MUTUAL TELEPHONE	COMMUNICATIONS	\$1,445.19
NUTRIEN AG SOLUTIONS, INC.	AG LIME	\$33.00

MARK DANLEY	CONTRACT WORK	\$4,050.00
DAVIS COUNTY TIRE INC.	WATER PUMP	\$1,109.88
ELLIOTT OIL	FUEL	\$40.00
FLETCHER-REINHARDT CO.	POLE MARKER	\$372.00
GALLS, LLC	PD VESTS	\$8,243.92
GREAT LAKES SALT COMPANY	TREATED SALT	\$6,342.59
HAMILTON PRODUCE CO.	SUPPLIES	\$60.78
HARRISON MORELAND & WEBBER PC	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	\$986.69
HORN'S SALES & SERVICE	ANTIFREEZE	\$540.00
HYDROFIT	FIT TESTS	\$315.00
IOWA TREASURER STATE	TAXES	\$21,266.48
IOWA ONE CALL	LOCATES	\$146.30
J'S AUTO	PARTS	\$266.37
J'S ONE STOP	FUEL	\$1,488.22
MICROBAC LABORATORIES INC.	TESTS	\$1,199.25
KIRBY WRECKER SERVICE LLC	TOWING	\$250.00
WILNAT INC.	SUPPLIES	\$12,326.30
LICK CREEK ENTERPRISES LLC	CREDIT	-\$1,380.00
MARTIN'S FLAG CO., INC	FLAGS	\$1,587.00
MENARDS	SUPPLIES	\$641.65
MID-STATES ORGANIZED CRIME	MEMBERSHIP	\$100.00
MIDWEST BREATHING AIR LLC	CONTRACT WORK	\$716.81
NEAPOLITAN LABS LLC	WEBSITE	\$100.00
PITNEY BOWES	POSTAGE	\$166.59
DEBRA SANER	JANITORIAL	\$600.00
PITNEY BOWES BANK INC.	POSTAGE	\$600.00
RACOM CORPORATION	SUPPLIES	\$207.80
RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER	WATER	\$20,073.90
RUSTY SANDS	TIRES	\$150.00
SIGOURNEY TRACTOR & IMPLEMENT	PARTS	\$53.20
SNYDER PARADISE MARKET LLC	SUPPLIES	\$65.00
SOUTHERN IOWA ELECTRIC COOP	PURCHASED POWER	\$161,134.89
CHARLES ANTHONY SPARGUR	SERVICES	\$3,166.67
STAPLES	SUPPLIES	\$150.05
D C SUCCESS BANK	TAXES	\$15,567.49
T-MOBILE	INTERNET	\$112.26
BRIAN THOMAS	TRAINING	\$67.20
TK CONCRETE INC.	CONTRACT WORK	\$116,425.61
TREASURER, ST OF IA-PAYROLL	TAXES	\$1,565.83
UNIFIED	SUPPLIES	\$5,205.39
US CELLULAR	COMMUNICATIONS	\$357.29
USABLUBOOK	SUPPLIES	\$382.78

WINGER CONTRACTING COMPANY	SUPPLIES	\$3,455.00
<b>Accounts Payable Total</b>		<b>\$402,879.58</b>
Payroll Checks		
GENERAL		\$22,892.84
ROAD USE TAX		\$4,524.24
WATER		\$6,406.20
SEWER		\$6,202.42
ELECTRIC		\$6,611.08
GAS		\$6,777.91
<b>Total Payroll Paid</b>		<b>\$53,414.69</b>
<b>REPORT TOTAL</b>		<b>\$456,294.27</b>
Fund Name		
001 GENERAL		\$56,157.84
110 ROAD USE TAX		\$11,455.29
112 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS		\$165.00
329 COURTHOUSE SQUARE		\$14,910.03
339 AIRPORT GRANT		\$101,515.58
600 WATER		\$34,384.13
610 SEWER		\$19,194.64
630 ELECTRIC		\$188,939.31
640 GAS		\$29,572.45

Discussion on changing the Noise Ordinance was tabled until 2/19/2026.

Discussion on establishing a Flag Ordinance was tabled until 2/19/2026

Motion by Bohi, second by Howard to award CY26 Hotel/Motel Fund Disbursement as follows:  
 Tourism: Pottorff Standard Station \$1,650; DC Tourism/Welcome Center \$5,000; Bloomfield Main Street \$3,400; DC Historical Society \$2,450.

Economic Development: Bloomfield Main Street \$4,000; DC Ag Society (Marketing) \$4,250; DC Ag Society (Picnic Tables) \$4,250.

Recreation: Bloomfield Main Street \$1,000; DC Little League \$8,000; Mutchler Center \$5,000.

AYE: Howard, Husted, Bohi, Scott NAY: None Motion carried.

Motion by Husted, second by Bohi to award FY27 Community Development Funds as follows:  
 Main Street \$50,000; Mutchler Center \$20,000; Historical Society \$1,500; Senior Center \$2,500; DC Tourism \$1,500; DC Development Corp \$15,000; Historic Preservation \$9,500; Pathfinders Day Care \$8,500.

AYE: Bohi, Husted, Scott, Howard NAY: None Motion carried.

Motion by Husted, second by Bohi to approve Pay Estimate #2 to TK Concrete in the amount of \$14,910.03 for completed work on Walnut St.

AYE: Howard, Bohi, Husted, Scott NAY: None Motion carried.

Motion by Bohi, second by Husted to approve Pay Estimate #3 to TK Concrete in the amount of \$101,515.58 for completed work at the Airport.

AYE: Howard, Husted, Bohi, Scott NAY: None Motion carried.

Motion by Bohi, second by Howard to approve invoice in the amount of \$8,243.92 to Galls for police vests.

AYE: Howard, Husted, Scott, Bohi NAY: None Motion carried.

Motion by Bohi, second by Howard to approve purchase of 5 tasers from Axon Enterprise with a 5 year contract for FY27.

AYE: Husted, Scott, Howard, Bohi NAY: None Motion carried.

Motion by Scott, second by Husted to approve Class E Retail Alcohol License for Bloomfield BP.

AYE: Scott, Howard, Bohi, Husted NAY: None Motion carried.

Motion by Bohi, second by Husted to approve Class B Retail Alcohol License for Family Dollar.

AYE: Bohi, Husted, Scott NAY: Howard Motion carried.

Motion by Bohi, second by Scott to move forward with engineering on Substation Repairs.

AYE: Bohi, Scott, Howard, Husted NAY: None Motion carried.

Motion by Howard, second by Husted to approve Resolution authorizing FY26 Annual Transfers.

AYE: Bohi, Scott, Howard, Husted NAY: None Motion carried.

Motion by Bohi, second by Scott to accept resignation of current Fire Chief, Daniel Oliver.

AYE: Howard, Husted, Scott, Bohi NAY: None Motion carried.

Motion by Howard, second by Bohi to approve Resolution appointing Jeff McClure as Fire Chief.

AYE: Howard, Husted, Scott, Bohi NAY: None Motion carried.

Motion by Howard, second by Bohi to authorize Mayor to sign HPC Annual Report.

AYE: Howard, Scott, Bohi, Husted NAY: None Motion carried.

Motion by Bohi, second by Scott to approve up to \$95,000 for new dump truck. (revised from \$65,000 for used)

AYE: Scott, Howard, Husted, Bohi NAY: None Motion carried.

### **Public Comments**

- Rachel Snow commented that she was out of the country for the fit test, but that she would like to get it done so that she can resume her training. She also stated that they like Danny, and will support him.
- Rachel reported that they held meetings with the trustees and said that the trustees would like more input into naming the Fire Chief.

**REPORTS**

**City Administrator**

- Budget is ready to submit, so if there are any last minute requests, they need to be requested within the next week.

**Director of Public Works**

- Clayton Energy informed us that the gas prices will be higher than usual due to the weather and higher demand. We do have some in reserve, so that will help some.

**Council Updates**

- None

**Mayor Updates**

- None

Motion by Bohi, second by Scott close public meeting at 7:12 pm.  
AYE: Bohi, Husted, Scott, Howard NAY: None Motion carried.

Motion by Howard, second by Bohi to re-open public meeting at 8:32 pm.  
AYE: Bohi, Scott, Howard, Husted NAY: None Motion carried.

Motion by Bohi, second by Howard to increase City Administrator’s salary 5% on July 1, 2026  
5% on January 1, 2027.  
AYE: Howard, Scott, Bohi, Husted NAY: None Motion carried.

Motion by Howard, second by Bohi to adjourn at 8:43 pm.  
AYE: Howard, Scott, Bohi, Husted NAY: None Motion carried.

  
Chris Miller, Mayor

Attest:

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Kyle McClure, City Clerk